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No. 320, A.J [Published May 23, 1941. 

CHAPTER 121. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 66.05 (10) (c) 1 and to amend 
66.05 (1 0) (c) 2 of the statutes, relating to restrictions on 
brewers, bottlers and wholesalers of fermented malt beverages. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision 1 of paragraph (c) of subsection 
(10) of section 66.05 of the statutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

(66.05) (10) (c) 1. No brewer, bottler or wholesaler 
shall furnish, give or lend any money or other thing of value, 
other than consumable merchandise intended for resale, in­
cluding the containers thereof, nor furnish, give, lend, lease 
or sell any furniture, fixtures, fittings or equipment, directly or 
indirectly, or through a subsidiary or affiliate corporation, or by 
any officer, director, stockholder or partner thereof, to any Class 
"B" licensee, or to any person for the use, benefit or relief of any 
Class "B" licensee, or guarantee the repayment of any loan, or 
the fulfillment of any financial obligation of any Class "B" 
licensee; except that brewers, bottlers and wholesalers may: 
(a) , furnish, give, lend or rent outside and inside signs to Class 
"B" licensees provided the value of such signs, in the aggre­
gate, furnished, given, lent or rented by any brewer, bottler or 
wholesaler to any Class "B" licensee, shall not exceed $125 
exclusive of erection, installation and repair charges, but nothing 
herein shall be construed as affecting signs owned and located 
in the state of Wisconsin on the effective date hereof by any 
brewer, bottler or wholesaler; (b), furnish miscellaneous ad­
vertising matter and other items not to exceed, in the aggregate, 
the value of $25 in any calendar year to anyone Class "B" 
licensee; (c), furnish or maintain for Class "B" licensees such 
equipment as is designed and intended to preserve and maintain 
the sanitary dispensing of fermented malt beverages, provided 
the expense incurred thereby does not exceed the sum of $25 per 
tap per calender year no part of which shall be paid in cash to 
an y Class "B" licensee; (d), sell dispensing equipment such as 
direct draw boxes, novelty boxes, coil boxes, beer storage boxes 
or tapping equipment, none of which shall include bar addi-
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tions, to Class "B" licensees for cash or on credit payable in 
equal monthly payments within 2 years to be evidenced by a 
written contract or chattel mortgage setting forth all of the 
terms, conditions and monthly payments agreed on, and within 
10 days after execution of the same the seller shall file with the 
register of deeds for the county wherein such equipment is 
installed a true copy of such contract or chattel mortgage and 
pay a filing fee of 50 cents, and (e), acquire within 5 days after 
the effective date hereof any furniture, fixtures, fittings and 
equipment, or any valid lien thereon or interest therein, which 
were actually installed in this state on the premises of any 
Class "B" licensee prior to the effective date hereof, and may 
lease or lend the same to Class "B" licensees who are in posses­
sion or to any person in possession of the premises where the 
same are actually installed prior to the effective date hereof. Any 
brewer, bottler or wholesaler who shall repossess any furniture, 
fixtures, fittings or equipment lent, leased or sold to any Class 
"B" licensee may sell the same to any Class "B" licensee, for 
cash on delivery only, and deliver a bill of sale of the same. 
Any application for Class "B" license hereafter made for the 
sale of fermented malt beverages shall have appended thereto 
and made a part thereof, an affidavit, sworn and acknowledged 
under oath, by the applicant for such license, setting forth the 
ownership of the fixtures in or attached to the premises, or any 
part thereof, and if such fixtures are not owned by the applic 
cant for such license, the manner, terms and conditions under 
which said fixtures are held. No brewer, bottler or wholesaler 
shall hereafter, directly or indirectly, or through a subsidiary or 
affiliate corporation, or by any officer, director, stockholder or 
partner enter into any written agreement, and no written or oral 
agreement shall be valid, whether or not incorporated in any 
chattel mortgage, conditional sales contract, bill of sale, lease, 
land contract, mortgage, deed or other instrument wherein or 
whereby any Class "B" licensee is required to purchase the 
fermented malt beverages of any brewer to the exclusion, in 
whole or in part, of fermented malt beverages manufactured by 
other brewers. The restrictions contained in this subdivision 
shall not apply to real estate owned in whole or in part on the 
effective date hereof by any brewer, bottler or wholesaler, di­
rectly or indirectly, or by any subsidiary or affiliate corporation, 
or by any officer, director, stockholder, partner or trustee for 
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any of the foregoing, or upon which any of the foregoing had 
or held a valid subsisting lien on said date. Nothing herein con­
tained shall affect the extension of usual and customary com­
mercial credits for products of the industry actually sold and de­
livered. Any licensee who shall be a party to any violation of 
this subdivision or who shall receive the benefits thereof shall 
be equally guilty of a violation of the provisions thereof. The 
words "effective date hereof" as used in this subdivision mean 
the date this subdivision took effect. 

SECTION 2. Subdivision 2 of paragraph (c) of subsection 
(10') of section 66.05 of the statutes is amended to read: 

(66.05) (10) (c) 2. A brewer may maintain and operate 
a place in and upon the brewery premises and a place in and upon 
real estate owned by a brewer, or subsidiary or affiliate corpora­
tion for the sale of fermented malt beverages for which a Class 
"B" license shall be required for each place but not more than 
2 such Class "13" licenses shall be issued, and in addition a, 
brewer may own, maintain and operate a place or places for the 
sale of fermented malt beverages on any state or county fair 
grounds located within this state. * * * Any Class "13" li­
censes necessary in connection with this subdivision shall be 
issued to * * * the brewer * * *. A brewer may own the 
furniture, fixtures, fittings, furnishings and equipment .1l~ed 
therein and shall pay any license fee or tax required for the 
operation of the same. Brewers may without license therefor, 
furnish fermented malt beverages free of charge to customers, 
visitors and employes on the brewery premises and no license 
fee shall be required of any such brewer, if such fermented malt 
beverages so furnished shall he consumed on the brewery prem­
ises and if fermented malt beverages shall not be furnished or 
consumed in or about any room or place where intoxicating 
liquors, as defined by section 176.01. are sold. 

Approved May 20, 1941. 




